BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Cancellation by Florida
Public Service Commission of Pay
Telephone Certificate No. 5927
issued to Payphone Advertising
Media, Inc. for violation of
Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C.,
Regulatory Assessment Fees;
Telecommunications Companies.

In re: Cancellation by Florida
Public Service Commission of Pay
Telephone Certificate No. 5978
issued to GCB Communications,
Inc. for violation of Rule 254.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory
Assessment Fees;
Telecommunications Companies.

DOCKET NO. 010540-TC

DOCKET NO. 010545-TC ORDER NO. PSC-01-1708A-PAA-TC ISSUED: August 27, 2001

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On August 21, 2001, we issued Order No. PSC-01-1708-PAA-TC, NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER IMPOSING FINES AND REQUIRING PAYMENT OF DELINQUENT REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES, OR CANCELING PAY TELEPHONE CERTIFICATES. However, due to a scrivener's error, in the caption of the Order, the general title of the above mentioned dockets was incorrectly reflected as "Cancellation of certificates to provide pay telephone service." Therefore, Order No. PSC-01-1708-PAA-TC is amended to reflect that the correct general title for the above mentioned dockets is "Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of pay telephone certificates for violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Telecommunications Companies."

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-01-1708-PAA-TC is hereby amended as specified in the body of this Order. It is further

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

10655 AUG 27 =

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

ORDER NO. PSC-01-1708A-PAA-TC DOCKETS NOS. 010540-TC, 010545-TC PAGE 2

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-01-1708-PAA-TC is reaffirmed in all other respects.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this $\underline{27th}$ Day of \underline{August} , $\underline{2001}$.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director

Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

(SEAL)

KMP